
25oO Comino Dloblo, sulte 200, Wolnul Creek, cA 94597

Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: [925) 283-6121

Octobcr 29,2004

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502

Subject: 3635 136 Avenue
Oakland, California
STID 1121
AEI Project # 8499

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed is the 4s Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.

Mr. Williamson is looking forward to your cofirnent on the previously submitting Remedial
Investi sation Plan.

Thank you and if you have any questions please Peter Mclntyre at (925) 283-6000, extension

/$'Is1

104.
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October 29, 2004

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
4th Quarterr 2004

3635 13th Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

AEI Project No. 8499

Prepared For

Mr. John Williamson
1511 Wellington Street

Oakland, CA94602

Prepared By

AEI Consultants
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(e25) 283-6000

AET
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Phane: (925) 283-6044 Fox: (925) 944-2895

October 29, 2004

Mr. John Williamson
15l l Wellington Street
Oakland, C494602

Subject: GroundwaterMonitoringReport
4th Quarter, 2004
3635 13th Avenue
Oakland, Califomra
AEI Project No. 8499
ACHCSA Case No. RO0000159

Dear Mr. Williamson:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on your behalfto document the required ongoing
groundwater investigation at the above referenced propefty (FigLre I l Site Location Map). The
investigation is being performed at the request of the Alameda Corurty Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA). The purpose of the groundwater monitoring and sampling activities is to
further evaluate the release of petroleum hydrocarbons that occured hom the former
underground storage tank (USI) and fuel dispensing system on the property. This report
documents the monitoring and sampling event performed during the fourth quarter 2004, which
occurred on October 8, 2004.

I Background

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the "site" or "property") is located in a residential
area of the City of Oakland. on the west comer of l.ith Avenue a:rd Excelsior Street. The site is
approximately 4,000 square feet in size and is currently vacant and unimproved. The site is
surroturded by fencing. The site was previously developed with a gasoline service station.

In December 1992, three underground storage tanks (USTs), one 250-gallon waste oil UST, one
50O-gallon gasoline UST, and one 1,0O0-gallon gasoline UST were removed by Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc. of San Ramon. Refer to Figure 2 for the former locations of the tJSTs. Soil
samples collected beneath the former waste oil UST revealed concentrations of 8,200 mg/kg
Total Oil and Grease (I'OG), 290 mg,&g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-
g), and 225 mg/kg total lead. Soil samples collected from beneath the 1,000-gallon gasoline UST
indicated maximum concentrations of 27 mg/kg TPH-g and 5.5 mg/kg benzene. Only minor
concentrations ofTPH as gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene..and total xylenes (BTEX)
were found in samples collected beneath the 500-gallon gasoline UST1".

I
FI.  LAUDERDAL! 4 LoJ ANGEIFS
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3635 I3'' Avenre, Oakland. CA
October 26.2001
ALI Project No. 8499
Page 2

In September 1993, AEI removed and disposed of approximately 360 cubic yards of
contaminated soil from near the former waste oil UST. Sidewall samples collected from this
excavation indicated that only minor contaminant concenfiations remained in the soil.
Following this project, the former .250-gallon waste oil UST was concluded to not pose a
significant threat to the groundwater Fr.

Three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed in March 1994 (3). Soil samples
analyzed during the well installations contained only minor concentration of petroleum
hydrocarbons. The wells were monitored on a quarterly basis from November 1994 to August
1995, when the ACHCSA approved a change in mon'itoring frequency to a biannual schedule.
Historical water elevations and groundwater sample analltical data is presented in Table I.

On November 16, 1995, AEI advanced a soil boring at each end ofthe former dispenser island to
depths of 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) on the west end, and l0 feet bgs on the east. Soil
samples were collected beneath the former dispensers at the request of the ACHCSA. Analysis
of soil samples collected from the tlr'o borings indicated that concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX
were below laboratory detection limits t4).

At the request of the ACHCSA, AEI prepared a workplan outlining a scope of work to further
define the extent of impacted soil and ground$'ater beneath the site ('). This investigation was
performed between August 1997 and January 1998. Nine soil borings (SB1 through SB9) were
advanced on the propefty and down-gradient of the former gasoline USTs(6r. The investigation
revealed significant concenfations of contaminants in soil and groundwater and that the release
had spread off-site in a southerly direction.

An additional workplan was prepared, outlining the installation of two additional groundwater
monitoring wells r'r. However, due to the City of Oakland's requirement for liability insurance
provided by the properly owner for the wells, off-site monitoring wells could not be installed. A
letter addendum to the workplan was prepared and approved to investigate the offsite extent of
the release with temporary soil borings (8). Soil and groundwater samples were collected from
six additional soil borings (SB-10 to SB-15) between August and October 2003, the results of
which were presented in the Soil antl Groundwater Investigation Report, dated October 30, 2003.
Locations of the former USTs, soil borings, and wells are show-n on Figure 2.

II Summary of Activities

AEI measured depth to groundwater in the three monitoring wells (MW-l to MW-3) on October
8,2004. The depth from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric water level
indicator prior to sampling. The wells were purged with a submersible pump. Temperature, pH,
specifrc conductivity, and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP) were measured during the purging
of the wells. Turbidity was visually noted. The wells were purged of at least 3 well volumes and
allowed to recharge prior to sample collection. Once water levels recharged to at least 90% of
their origina.l levels, a water sample was collected from each well.
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3635 l3'' Avenue. Oakland. CA
October 26.2004
A lll Project No. 8499
Page 3

Water samples were collected with new, disposable bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis
(VOA) vials and l-liter amber bottles and capped so that no headspace or air bubbles were
visible within the sample containers. Samples were delivered on ice under chain of custody
protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services
Cerlification #1644).

The three groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for the following:
. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA method 8015Cm
. TPH as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA method 8015C
. Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether

(MTBE) by EPA method 8021
. MTBE and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA method 82608 (MW-2 only)

III Field Results

No sheen or free product was encountered during monitoring activities. Groundwater levels for
the current monitoring episode ranged from 179.45 to 183.94 fbet above Mean Sea Level (MSL).
These groundwater elevations were an average of 0.94 feet lower than the previous monitoring
episode, which occuned on July 9, 2004. Based on these water level measurements, groundwater
was calculated to flow in a southerly direction. with a gradient of 0.05 ft/ft. This groundwater
flow direction and gradient are nearly identical to results ofmonitoring events since 2002,

Gloundwater elevation data is summarized in Table l. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figure 3. Refer to Appendix A for tlle Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

IV Groundwater Quality

The highest concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected again in MW-2. TPH-g and TPH-d
were detected in this well at 6,900 pg/l and 890 pg/I, respectively. Benzene and MTBE were
detected in this well at 1,500 pgll and 84 pg/L, respectively. Concentrations of TPI'I-g, TPH-d,
and BTEX slightly increased in MW-1 and MW-3. but decreased in MW-2. TBA concentration
in MW-2 increased to 230 pglL from 98 pg/L, since the previous event.

A summary of groundw-ater quality data is presented in Tables I and 2. Laboratory results and
chain ofcustody documents are included in Appendix B.

V Conclusion and Recommendations

Again, AEI is recommending that quarterly monitoring be continued. Samples collected during
the next event will be analyzed for the same constituents as analyzed during the 4tn Quarter event.
The next event is tentatively scheduled to occur in early January 2005.
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3635 I3tt' Avenue. Oaklawl, CA
October 26,2044
AEI Projea No. 8499
Page 4

AEI submitted a remedial investigation and interim corrective action plan in July 2004 to address
remaining source area contamination (10). This plan is currently under review by ACHCSA.

VI References

2.

1 . Underground Storage Tank Remoyal Final Report, January 20, 1993 - Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc.

Contaminated Soil Over-excavation Final Report, November 18, 1999 - All Environmental,
Inc.

3. Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation Report, December 14, 1994 - All
Environmental. Inc.

4. Phase II Limited Subsurface Investigation, December I 1, I 995 - Al1 Environmental, Inc.

5. Phase II Subsurface Investigation Worlqtlan" June 5, 1997 - All Environmental, Inc.

6. Phase II Suhsurface Im,estigation Report. January 20, 1999 - All Environmental, Inc.

7. Workplan. December 3, 1999 - AEI Consultants

8. Letter 1tl Amir Gholami of the ACHCSA, September 9. 2002 AEI Consultants

9. Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, October 30,2003 -AEI Consultants

10. Remedial Investigution and Corrective Action Plan, July 19, 2004 - AEI Consultants

VII Report Limitation

This repoft presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes obseruations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it
includes analytical results fbr samples taken during the corrse of the work. The number and
location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.
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3635 l3'' Atenue. OaHand. CA
October 26,200.1
.4EI Proiect No. 8199
Page 5

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(925) 283-6000. extension 104.

Figures
Figure L' Site Loc{ttion Map
Figure 2: Site Plan
Figure 3: Water Table Contours I0/8/04
Figure 4: Groundwater Sample Analytical Data 10/8/04

Tables
Table I : Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 2: Fuel Oxygenate Analyses

Attachments
Appendix A; Groundwater Monitofing Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B: Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Distribution: Mr. John Williamson
151 I Wellington Street, Oakland, CA 94602

Mr. Amir Gholami, ACHCSA
1 13 i Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502
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Adrian Angel Mclntyre, RG
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Excelsior Street
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Scale: 1" = 20'
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SB-10
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I

MW-1

GROU N-D\IATER FLOW
DIREC', ON 10/8/04

AT 0.o5ft/ft

SB-I1

SB.14
a
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J

t
Lll

SB-12
I SB.15

Waste-Oil
UST

SIDEWALKAEI CONSULTANTS
25OO CAMINO DIABLO, # 2OO WAINUT CREEK CA

+ Monitoring Well

,' Soil Boring 11i97 & 1t98

. Soil Boring 8/?1 & 10/9-10 2003
3635 13th Avenue

Oakland, Califomia
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Excelsior Street ,,ffi}h
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I
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I
I

hi MW-2
5i  (18r .66)
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( 179.45)

APARTMENT
BU ILDING

GROUNDWATER FLOW
DIRECTION I 0/8/04

Al' 0.05 ff/ft

\

FIRE
STATION

AEI CONSUUIANTS
25OO CAMINO DIABLO, # 2OO WATNUT CREEK CA

WATER TABLE CONTOURS 10/8/04
$' Moniroring Well. wilh waler tablc

'  
cle\ at lon ln l t  abo\c msl ( lu/x/t ,q/

. 
" 

\\'ater table contours in ff above msl
.' Intervai = 0.5 ft

3635 13th Avenue
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Excelsior Street

' )Dr
MW-3 ).{

TPH-g - 450
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MTBE - <5.0
B - Z r
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E - 1 0
x - 8 6

0' 10' 20'

Scale: 1" = 20'

, 5 0 0 - g

l
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Mw-2 & 
|

TPH-g - 6,900
TPH-d - 8S0
MTBE - 84

Js-

&

B -  1,500
T - 2 4 0
E - 3 4 0
x - 6 7 0

GROLI'IDWATIR FLOW
DIREC nON I0/8/u4

,\T 0.05fi/ft

I

I

' ----n^ - '&
TPH-g - 260
'r?H-d - 120
MTBE - 24
B - 3 . 0
T - 2 . 9
E - 8 . 3
x -  1 0

J

s

SIDEWALKAEI CONSULTANTS
25OO CAMINO DIABLO, # 2OO WALNUT CREEIL CA

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
ANALYTICAL DATA IO I 8/ O 4 + 

Monitoring Well

All data in Ugi l
SeeTables I & 2 for details3635 13th Avenue

Oakland. Califbrnia
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AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAIVIPLING FORIVI
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Date of Sampling 1Ql8l2OO4

Name of Samoler: A Nieto
Wil l iamson

3635 1 31h Avenue, Oakland

Casing Diameter (2" 14'16")

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from toP of casing)

Elevation (feet above msl)

Calculated Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing
sizes of 2" (.16 gal/ft), 4" (.65 gauft), and 6" (1 .44 gauft)

Volume Purged (gallons)
clears at 2 gallons

Number of Samples/Container Size 3 VOAS & l liter

Vol Removed Temperature nl.r Conductivity DO ORP Comments
l rme r in:t \  {deq C) Pn (FS/cm) (mg/L) (mev)

i- i",d 
-i i" 

I i iao 284 -5s1 20j4 6,59 2340 284
, *+ - - - -

3 20.11 6.58 |  2340 242

l-- t zo.sr o.5o 2250 2l5 -102 |
t  - - -

grown *itt' no hydrocarbon oOor, ctea'ls at Z gEllons. Went dry at 4 qlllons, waited Tfiinutes to lutgtg"



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2
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Project Name: Will iamson Date of Sampling: 101812004
Job Number: Name of Sampler: A Nieto6906

Project 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

OK

196.44

36.00
't4.78

181 .66

10.2

Volume Purged (gallons) 1  1 .0
of Purge Water

Free Product Present?
clears at 2 gallons

Thickness (ft):

Number of Samples/99n!?lner Size

Tima Vol Removed Temperature
(SaU (deg C)

3 VOAS &' l l i ter

Conductivity DO
(|ls/cm) (mg/L)

ORP
(meV)

-186

-184

Comments

1320 4.10

20.88
zu 40

6 . 6 1

o .Jo

12  50
137 0

3.0

2 .12 -  t oz

1350 L60 -193



AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM
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Date of Sampling: 101812004

Name of Sampler: A Nieto

3635 13th Avenue, Oakland

Well Casing Diameter (2'14" 16")

Elevation of Top of Casing (feet above msl)

Depth to Water (from top of casing)

Water Elevation (feet above msl)

Well Volumes Purged

Gallons Purged: formula valid only for casing sizes of 2" (.16
gal/ft), 4" (.65 gal/ft), and 6" (1.44 galift)

al Volume Purged (gallons)
clears at 2 gallons

Thickness (ft):

lemoved Temperature Conductivity DO
(Sal) (deg c) Pr' (ps/cm) (mg/L)

l-- 203t-l 
.. 

z1s s33o 
-r 

zee
^-_

Vol Removed Temoerature

20.55 7.10 9240 2.42

19.88 -  9400

-102

-1 08

Brown with no hydrocarbon odors, clears at 2 gallons
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INVOICE for ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Project Name: #8499: Williamson
PO Numben N/A

Date Sampled: 10/8/04
Date Received: 10/8/04

Invoice No: 0410123

INVDATE: Octoher14,2004
Print DATE; Oclober 14,2004

Diane
All Environmentai, Inc,
2500 Camino Diablo, Sie. #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

I 
nenortro'

I

Peter Mclntyre
All Environraental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

lnvoice To:

110 hd.\venue Sou ! FD7, Paclleco, CA ,4553-5560
Tele.bon€ : 925-798- L 620 ?s : 925'i98'\622

websit€: www.rllc.lltpb€ll.com 3-nrali: mF@m€rlrpbeircomMcCampbell AnalYtical, Inc.

TAT lvlatrix Qtv Unit Price Test Total

! 
Description

Tests:

I yJ;,:i'u""
TPH(g) + MBTEX

I

5 days
5 days
5 days

Water
Water
Water

$90.00
s45.00
$45.00

$90.00
$135.00
$135.00

'l

3
3

I

I

1

SubTolal: $360.00

I
I

I Invoice Total: $360.00

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

, ALL FAXED INVOICES ARE FOR YOUR INFORMATION ONLY - PLEASE PAY OFF ORIGINAL

Please includg the invoice number with your check and remjt to Accounts Receivable at the leiter head address. MAI also accepts credit card

(Visa/Master CardlDiscover/Anerican Express) payment. Please call Account Receivable for details on this service.

MAl's EDF charge does not include the EDF charge for subconlracted analyses- The minimsm EDF charye perwa*ordet js $25 00 For invoice total
greater than $50bO.OO, EDFwilt be2% ofthetotal invoice. The EDF charge for subcontracted anatyses will be identical io Subcon actois fee

_Terms are net 30 days trom ihe invoice date. After this geiod 1.5% interest per month will be charged. Overdue accounts are responsible for all legal

and co ection fees- lf you have any questions about billing, please coniact Accounts Receivable at N4ccampbell Analytical.

t o f l



I
I
T
I
I
T
t
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t

Workorder: 0410123

October 14, 2004

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 3 anallzed samples fiom your #8499; Williamson project'

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical sewices.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

llO 2nd Avenue South, *D7, Pacheco, CA 94553_5560
Teleplrone : 925-7981620 Fa'\ :925-198-1622.

websile: wuw.nrcanpb€ll conr Email majn@nccrjnpbell coflMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Proiect ID: #84991 Williamson Date Sampled: 10/08i 04

DateReceived: 10i08/04

Client Contact: Peter Mclnryre Date Repoded: 10i14/04

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 10/14/04

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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l lO ?nd Avenue Souur, *D7, Pacheco. CA 94553'5560
Tel€pbone | 925-7981620 Fax : 92i-798r522

Websit!: www.nncanDbcll com E-nrail: ruin(tnr.canrtbell comMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Proiect ID: #8499; Williamson Date Sampled: l0/08/04

DateReceived: 10/08/04

Client Contact: Peter Mclntyre Date Exfacted: 10109/O4-l0l 12/04

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 10109104-10112104

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Fyhx.tinn merhod: sw5030B AMllticd m€lhods: Sw802lB/8O15Cnr work Onler: 04l0l2l

olutn" I  t-rhYlbenzenc I 
xylenes DF % s s

v

I 
----- ---

2 .9

6900.a NIJ< 150 1500 240

450,a ND 2l 22

1 0

670

1 0 9

t 0 1 1 r

30

r -

j

86 I l 0 l

l - -
i

Rcpofing Liml lbr DF:li
ND tuaN Dot debct€d at or

above the repodnt8 Innt S

5 0 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.50.5 pgL

NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Kg

- *"t* 
""d 

rap- *rnpt"*"*l 
"tt 

TCIP & SPLP extracts arE rcported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samplcs in mg,kg, wipe samples in |.lgwipe.
product/oil/non-aqueous Iiquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chmmalogram; sample peak coelutcs with sunogate peak.

+The fbllowing d€scriptions ofthe TPH chromatograD are cuNory in nature and Mccampbell Analltical is not rEsponsible for th€ir interpretation: a)

unmodjfied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged Basoline?); c) lighter gasoline |angc

compounds (the most mobile fraction) afe significant; d) gasoijne range compounds having broad chromarographic peaks are significantl biologically

altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear 10 be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / minoral spirit?); 0 onc to a 1'ew isolated non-tatget

peaks piesent; g) strongly aged gasoline or dieseL mnge compounds a.e significant; h) lighler than waler immiscible sheen,'product is present; j) liquid

sample rhai conrains grcarer rhan -1 vol. % sedimentj j) rcpoding limit mised due 10 high MTBE content;k) TPH pattem lhat does nol appear to be

derived irom gasoline (aviation gas). nt no recognizable pattem; n) TPII(g) range non-targ€t isolated peaks subirackd out ofthe TPH(g) concentration at

the cLient's reouest-

DHS Cerlification No. 1644 \1r,rr/ fuo'lela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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I I 0 2nd Averue Soullt, $D7, Pacheco, CA 94553'5i60

Teltphon€ : 925-798-16:0 Fax :9?5-t98-162?

Websie: $lvw.tmcarrybelt.con EDrail n]ain@nrca pbell colnMcCampbell AnalYtical, Inc.

All Environmental, lnc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste, #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #8499; Williamson Date Sampled: 10/08/04

DateReceived: 10/08/04

Client Contact: Peter McIntyre Date Extmcted: 10/0E/04

Client P.O.: Date Aralyzed: 10i12/04-10/13/04

lxtractionntethod: SW3510C

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel"
AnalYticalre0tods: Sw80l5C work Orderi 0410123

Lab lD CIient ID Matrix TPH(d) DF % S S

Llli'l"19
0410123-002c

MW-1 I  105

l  106

0410 r 23-003c I t05

Reponins Limjt lor DF =l; I W 50 l\9"-
ND means ro! detecled a! o. , ; :- NA5  . \ ^

above lhe repDfling limil

f f is in'g/wipe'soj] , /so] id/s]ud8esamp]esinmg/kg,pIoduct,/oiVnon-aqueousl iquidsamp]e5jnmg/L'ano
DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracls are reported in Fg,'L.

cturtered chromatogram resultinB in coeluted surogale and sample peaks, or; surrogate p€ak is on eLevated baseline, or; surrogate has becn diminished

diLulion of of iginal exlract.

The foL'owing des.riptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nalure and Mccampbell AnaLytical is not responsible lbr fieir interpretation: a)

nmodi{icd or-weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are slgniicanr: no recognizable patlem; c) aged diesel? is significant); d)

range compounds arc significant; e) unkno\\,n modium boiling point pattem tlrat does not appear to be dcrived from diesell 0 oreto a t'ew

peais present; g) oil range compounds are significant: h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/Product is prcseni; i) liquid sample that contains

than -l vol. o/o sediment; k) kcrosene/kerosene rangt/jet fuel r1ingg l) bunker oil; m) fuel orl; n) stoddard

DHS Cenificarion No. 1644 | \r l,LjlLhi\ngeIa Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 ?ndAvenue Sou ! #D7, Pacllfco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-79E_1620 Fa-x: 9?5_798-16?2

website: www.nLccanDbell.conl E nail majn@mccarpbell conMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creeh CA 94597

Client Proiect ID: #8499r Williamson Date Sampled: 10/08/04

DateReceived: 10/08/04

Client Contact: Peter Mclntlire Date Extracled: l0/l l/04

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: l0/11/04

lxtaclionnxthod: SW5030B

Methyl t€rt-Butyl Ether and t-Butyl alcohol*
ADa\aicalmelhods: Sw8260B Work Oder: 0410123

Lab ID I  Cl ient  lD Matrix I  14 eLh yl-r-but) 1 (ther (\ .4TBEi I  l -aulylalcoholrTBAj DF % s s

0410t23,0028 MW-z 84 230 LO r03

Reportir.s Limit for DF:l; I W I 0.5 I 5.0 VC/L
ND.T'i:l"ld:5':9,1!:' -- 

s l
Jro!e the repol l ing l imit NA NA NA

*"t* 
""d 

*p", sa.ples a"O ati tcl-p a splp 
"*tmcrs 

are reponed in Fg/L, soil/sludge/solid srmples in pg/kg, wipe samples m pg/wrpe,

liquid samples in mg/L.

rneans not detected above the fcporting linltt; N/A m€ans analle no! applicable to this analysis

surogate diluted oul of range or surogale coelutes with another peak

lighterthan waler immiscible shern/product is present; i) liquid sampie that conuins greater tharr -1 vol. % sedimenl;j) sample diluted du€ to high

ic content; k) clionr detined reporting limit.

= Reporiing Limit; MDL = Method Detection Lilnitt DF = Dilution Factor; J = Estimated value; concentration delected between the MDL and RL

DHS Certihcation No. 1644 \Lyf { o'r"la Rydelius, Lab Mauager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W Workorder: 0410'123

110 2nd AveDuc Soutb tD7, Frcbeco, CA 94553-5560
T€lepbone ; 925_798-1620 Fu : 925_798J622

Websiter wwwnr.carpb€ll.coru Ejrail: maiD@mccarpb€llcomMcCampbell Analytical' Inc.

EPA|\4ethod: sw8o2'lB/Eo15cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:13521 SpikedSamplelD: 04101'19-006A

Analyte
Sample Spiked MS- I\,1SD- MS-MSD- LCS LCSD LCS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%)

l.rglL !g/L
o/o Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD High

TPH(btex)r ND 60 96.8 0 .612 95 .1 97 .4 2.39 ?0 130

MTBE ND l 0 91.7 106 8.23 89 9t.1 2.98
'70 130

Benzene ND l 0 t02 104 1 .96 94.2 99.6 70 130

Toluene ND l 0 94.6 96.2 r .68 8?.9 93.7
'70 130

Ethylbenzene ND l0 98.7 t 0 l 2 . 1 8 98.5 98.7 0 .116 70 130

Xylenes ND 85-7 0 86 89.'7 4 . 1 1 70 130

%SS: 88.0 10 106 106 104 t05 1 . 1 6 '70 130

All nrget compounds in ihe Method B tank of this exiraction batch were ND l€ss than the method RL wjth the foLlowing exccptions:

NONE

Recovery = 100 ' (Ms-sample) / (Amount Spiked)l RPD = 100 ' (1\4S - MSD) / (MS + f'4SD) / 2)

" t\4s / [/sD spike recovedes and / or %RpD may falloutside of taboratoryEcceptance criteria due to one or more ofthe following €asons; a) the sarnple is

inhomogenous AND contains significant concen;ations of analle relaiiv; to he amount spiked, or b)the spiked sample's malnx interferes wilh the spike recovery'

TPH(btex) = sum ofBTEX areas lrom ihe FID

cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coeluteswith surogate peak

= noi app\iEable or not enough sample to perfom matdx spike and malrix spike dilplicate

= analle concentralion in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matdx or exceeds 2x spike amount forwaier malrjx or sample diluted dle to high matrix or

DHS Cefiification No. 1644
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QC SUMMARY R.EPORT FOR SW8O15C

Matrix: W Workorder:0410123

I l0 hd Av€rue Soulh *D7, Paclreco, CA 94551_5560
Telepholre 1925-798-1620 Fax : 9?5-798-1622

\\'€bsire: www,Tlucampb€il.conr E-nrail nDing)lEcanpbell co]nMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.

EPA l\4ethod: SW8015C Extraction: SW3510C BatchlD:13517 SPiked Sample lD: N/A

AnalYte
Sample Spiked MS- MSD' MS-MSD- LCSD LCS.LCSDAcceptance Criteda (%)

lrg/L pg /L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD H'gh

TPH(d) N/A 7500 N/A N/A l0J 100 4.61 '70 130

%SSl N/A 2500 N,/A N/A N/A Lt7 108 3 .56
'70 130

All target compounds in rh€ Method Blank ofthis extraction batch \rere ND less than the method RL with the tbllowing exceptiofls:

NONE

Recovery = 100 ' (l\4ssample) / (Amount spiked); RPD = 100 ' (['4S - lvsD) / ((N1s + l\'iSD) / 2)

MS / MSO spike.€coveries and / or %RpD maytall outside of taboratory acceptance cfiteris due to one or mole of lhe lbllowing reasons: a) lhe sample is

homogenous ANo contains signiricant concentiations ofanalyte relativ; to the arnount spiked, orb)the spiked sample's matrix interferes wilh the sprke lecovery'

N/A = not enough sample to pedorm makix spike and malrix spike duplicate

NR = anai\,,ie concentrction in samde exceeos spike amouni for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount folwater matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or

DHS Certification No . I 644 Q{QC Officer
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QC SUMNIARY RXPORT FOR SW826OB

Matrixi W Workorder:0410'123

I I 0 2nd Avenue Soutl! #D?, Pacheco. CA 94 55:l _j5 60

Telepnone : 925-79 8r 620 Fax : 925_798_ 1622

Websiie: vww.mccarrpbcllcon E-nuil: main€)ft canlPbell co'rMcCampbell AnalYtical '  Inc.

Ba tch lD :  13519 Spiked Sample lDr 0410113-010C

% Rec. 7o Rec. % RPD

All target codpounds in the Method Blank ofthis ext|action batch \ €re ND less than the mettrod RL with the ibllowing exceprions:

Recovery = 100 r  (Ms-sample) /  (Amount Spiked);  RPD = 1OO' ( tVS -  MSD)/  iNS + MSD)/  2) '

t\,4s / [4sD spike recove es and/or %RPD mayfalloutside of laboratory acceplance criterra dueto one or more of the following €asons:a] the sample rs

homooenous AND contains signflcant concentmiions of anat)ie relative to ihe amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interfereswith the spike recovery'

= notenough sample to perform mat x spike and mairix spike du plicate

= anal\te concentration ln sample exceeds spike amount fol soilrnatrix olexceeds 2x spike amount for water matlix or sample diluted due io hiqh matrix or
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